
 

 

 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N   N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT 
WITH CRUSADER FENCE COMPANY, INC., FOR 
CONSTRUCTION OF PHASE 1 (BASE BID) OF A NEW 
PERIMETER FENCE AND GATE SYSTEM IN THE MAXIMUM 
CONTRACT PRICE, INCLUSIVE OF CONTINGENCY,  OF 
$996,393 AT THE NEVADA COUNTY AIRPORT, AUTHORIZING 
THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT, 
AND AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2016-17 AIRPORT 
BUDGET (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED) 

 
WHEREAS, construction documents were prepared and approved by Resolution 16-359 

for the project known as the Nevada County Airport Perimeter Fence and Gate System; and 
 
WHEREAS, sealed bids were solicited and two timely bids for this project were received 

and opened on August 17, 2016; and 
 

WHEREAS, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder was Crusader Fence Company, 
Inc., of Rancho Cordova, California, with a base bid in the amount of $948,946; and 
 

WHEREAS, Resolution 16-451 authorized acceptance of an FAA (Federal Aviation 
Administration) grant in the amount of $969,300 to offset the costs of Phase 1 of the perimeter 
fence and gate system construction. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors 
hereby directs   
 

1) That the base bid of the Perimeter Fence and Gate System construction at the 
Nevada County Airport, 13083 John Bauer Avenue, Grass Valley, California, 
in the amount of $996,393, inclusive of contingency, be awarded to Crusader 
Fence Company, Inc., 3115 Golden Valley Dr., Suite B, Rancho Cordova, CA  
95742, and that the Chair of the Board is authorized to execute the contract.  

 
2) That the Auditor-Controller release $177,156 from the Airport Fund balance 

and amend the Fiscal Year 2016-17 Airport budget as follows:  
 

Increase 4116-91004-274-1000/540710 $177,156 
 
 
 
 


